@MUNL‘%EE‘:&%@ES

SECOND AMENDMENT TO
THE CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE CITY OF PORT LAVACA AND
MUNISERVICES, LLC

This Amendment No. 2 is made effective February 8, 2022, by and between the City of Port Lavaca, a
municipal corporation of the State of Texas (‘City”), and MuniServices, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company (“Consultant”), collectively the Parties

RECITALS
On or about February 8, 2016, the City and Consultant entered into an agreement for Sales Tax
Compliance Review (“Agreement”).

The initial term of the Agreement was for a two-year period with three automatic renewals for
one-year terms.

On or about February 8, 2021, the Parties extended the term of the Agreement for an additional
one-year period through February 7, 2022.

By way of this Amendment No. 2, the Parties desire to extend the term of the Agreement for an
additional one-year period through February 7, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained here, the Parties
agree as follows:

1.

AGREEMENT
Add Section 5 Term of this Agreement:
Add the following to the end of the paragraph:

City hereby exercises its options to extend the term of the Agreement for an additional one-year
period through February 7, 2023.

Other Terms
All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties hereto as of the date first above written have duly executed this

Agreement.
MuniServices, LLC City of Port Lavaca

a municipal corporation
By: By:
Name: Name: Jack Whitlow
Its: Its: Mayor
Date: Date:




